

29 January 2020

**Freedom of Information Request - Reference No: 20200375**

**REQUEST**

- 1) How many people were added to the Sex Offender Register in each of the calendar years:  
A: 2015  
B: 2016  
C: 2017  
D: 2018  
E: 2019
  
- 2) How many of the people added to the Sex Offender Register in each of the following calendar years were under the age of 18?  
A: 2015  
B: 2016  
C: 2017  
D: 2018  
E: 2019
  
- 3) How many people were given a Sexual Harm Prevention Order (formerly Sexual Offences Prevention Order) in each of the calendar years:  
A: 2015  
B: 2016  
C: 2017  
D: 2018  
E: 2019
  
- 4) How many of the people given a Sexual Harm Prevention Order (formerly Sexual Offences Prevention Order) in each of the following calendar years were under the age of 18?  
A: 2015  
B: 2016  
C: 2017  
D: 2018  
E: 2019
  
- 5) How many people were given a Sexual Risk Order (formerly Risk of Sexual Harm Order) in each of the calendar years:  
A: 2015  
B: 2016  
C: 2017  
D: 2018  
E: 2019
  
- 6) How many of the people given a Sexual Risk Order (formerly Risk of Sexual Harm Order) in each of the following calendar years were under the age of 18?  
A: 2015  
B: 2016  
C: 2017

D: 2018  
E: 2019

## RESPONSE

I approached our Performance and Governance Department for assistance with your request. An Intelligence Analyst for PVP and VISOR has advised the following stats for each of your questions.

Each of your questions refer to people being 'added' to the register. As such our Analyst has made the following assumption

*I am assuming these questions relate to South Yorkshire only and new to register cases and the SHPO's were issued in our courts to our new offender*

- 1) **How many people were added to the Sex Offender Register in each of the calendar years:**

A: 2015	194
B: 2016	251
C: 2017	250
D: 2018	175
E: 2019	174
  
- 2) **How many of the people added to the Sex Offender Register in each of the following calendar years were under the age of 18?**

A: 2015	2
B: 2016	4
C: 2017	7
D: 2018	4
E: 2019	1
  
- 3) **How many people were given a Sexual Harm Prevention Order (formerly Sexual Offences Prevention Order) in each of the calendar years:**

A: 2015	122
B: 2016	155
C: 2017	126
D: 2018	115
E: 2019	104
  
- 4) **How many of the people given a Sexual Harm Prevention Order (formerly Sexual Offences Prevention Order) in each of the following calendar years were under the age of 18?**

A: 2015	0
B: 2016	1
C: 2017	0
D: 2018	1
E: 2019	0
  
- 5) **How many people were given a Sexual Risk Order (formerly Risk of Sexual Harm Order) in each of the calendar years:**

A: 2015	4
---------	---

<b>B: 2016</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>C: 2017</b>	<b>3</b>
<b>D: 2018</b>	<b>0</b>
<b>E: 2019</b>	<b>2</b>

**6) How many of the people given a Sexual Risk Order (formerly Risk of Sexual Harm Order) in each of the following calendar years were under the age of 18?**

<b>A: 2015</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>B: 2016</b>	<b>0</b>
<b>C: 2017</b>	<b>1</b>
<b>D: 2018</b>	<b>0</b>
<b>E: 2019</b>	<b>0</b>